
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CULTURE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2116

ANSWERED ON 09.12.2024


MONUMENTS AND HERITAGE SITES IN RAJASTHAN

†2116. SHRI BRIJENDRA SINGH OLA:
SHRI DAMODAR AGRAWAL:

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

  (a) whether the entire State of Rajasthan including Jhunjhunu district is an important place for Indian art and cultural heritage;
(b) if so, the efforts being made to preserve the said Indian art and cultural heritage;

(c) the details of monuments and heritage sites of Rajasthan with historical and religious importance, district-wise;

(d) the details of the ownership and maintenance responsibility of these important monuments and heritage sites of Rajasthan;

(e)


the steps taken by Government in protecting, renovating and modernizing the monuments and heritage sites of Rajasthan; and

(f)


the details of funds allocated, utilized and disbursed for preservation of monuments and heritage sites under the control of Archaeological Survey of India (ASI) in Rajasthan during the last five years, monument-wise ?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF CULTURE AND TOURISM
(SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a)
&

(b)

India, including the State of Rajasthan, is known for its art traditions and rich cultural heritage.
Ministry of Culture, through its various institutions promotes programs like seminars, workshops, exhibitions, awareness campaigns, performances, etc. for preservation of art and cultural heritage besides financial assistance. With regard to monumental heritage, the Archaeological Survey of India undertakes conservation, preservation and maintenance of ancient monuments and archaeological sites and remains declared as of national importance.

(c) The district-wise details of 163 ancient monuments and archaeological sites and remains declared as of national importance in the State of Rajasthan are at Annexure.

(d) ASI is vested with the responsibility of maintaining these ancient monuments and archaeological sites and remains as per provisions of the Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Sites and Remains Act, 1958.

(e)
&

(f)


Conservation, preservation and maintenance of these ancient monuments and archaeological sites and remains are carried out as per requirement to ensure their authenticity and integrity. Expenditure incurred thereof, during the last five years is given at Annexure.

--


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c)&(f) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
No. 2116 FOR 09.12.2024.

DISTRICT-WISE DETAILS OF ANCIENT MONUMENTS AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES AND
REMAINS DECLARED AS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE IN THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN.

 DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON CONSERVATION, PRESERVATION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT OF ANCIENT MONUMENTS AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES
AND REMAINS DECLARED AS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE IN THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN
DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS.

 (Amount Rupees)

DISTRICT NAME OF ANCIENT MONUMENTS

AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES
AND REMAINS

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24


AJMER
1 Delhi Gate consisting of one archway 46704 - 43609 51941 152580

2 Magazine Buildings in the Ajmer Fort - - - 51941 41930

3 One Baori on the Ajmer-Jaipur Road 115071 211725 183616 181326 313174

4 Saheli Bazar Buildings in Daulat Bagh - - 1092942 654974 -

5 The Adhai Din-ka-Jhonpra 5630523 604157 519519 872076 1184689

6 The Badshahi Haveli in the Naya Bazar 175287 153075 239614 2114404 869169

7 The Marble Pavilions and Balustrade on the Ana Sagar Bundand the Ruins of the Marble Hammam behind the Ana Sagar
Bund

1566844 7661820 2945332 3709625 3802596

8 Tomb of Allauddin Khan known as "Sola
Thumba"

47593 - 31056 51941 223629

9 Tombs of Abdulla Khan and his wife 175290 17517 63539 187608 360503

10 Tripolia Gate - - - 51941 152580

11 Gateway of Taragarh Hill (Taragarh) 164512 213689 200007 213029 290129
12 Kos Minar erected by Emperor Akbar,

Jaipur Road
160234 213689 159947 184902 179369

13 Kos Minar erected by Emperor Akbar, -
Jaipur Road

14 Kos Minar erected by Emperor Akbar,
Chatri

163110
- - -

15 One Sarai, Chatri Village 73356 -- 42198 1688026 2251046

16 Kos Minar erected by Emperor Akbar,
Ghugra

-- 97179 159947 185061 179369

17 Kos Minar erected by Emperor Akbar,
Hushiara

160970

18 Kos Minar erected by Emperor Akbar,
Hushiara

-- 97179 157139 161134 179369

19 Kos Minar erected by Emperor Akbar,
Kair

20 Kos Minar erected by Emperor Akbar,
Khanpura/Kayampura

21 Mahal Badshahi at Pushkar 199782 242888 323435 264511 1764206
22 Brahmaji Temple, Pushkar 20215 19047 224129 3832960 314830

ALWAR
23 Ancient site, Bhangarh 12611860 7215523 5336788 7409099 8577611

24 Siva temple, Neelkanth 384900 2635266 6221092 6609736 10341031

25 Baori and Adjacent Archaeological remains, Neemrana

3357920 4454963 4828341 7202999 4232147

26 Ancient Remains, Pandrupol -- -- -- -- --

27 Lal Masjid, Tijara 123306 60747 379469 62908 147957

BARAN
28 Ruins of Temples, Atru or Ganesh

Ganj
1796726 187825 3615830 4415740 4633479

29 Yupa Pillars,Badva 76540 51506 4686 1527 0

30 Temple (12 century),Baran -- -- -- -- --


31 Ancient Ruins and Structural

Remains, Krishnavilas
602385 4063065 1905438 11479506 6200110

32 Old Temples, Statues and Inscriptions,Shergarh

154990 5144209 1838796 4386252 3580148

BANSWARA
33 Siva temple and ruins, Arthuna 892472 470213 652363 1912949 1149376
34 Ancient Remains, Vithal Deva - 29875 150916 63304 -

BHARTPUR
35 Akbar's Chhatri, Bayana 19261 23430 9676 0 1098

36 Ancient Fort with its Monuments,
Bayana

2006423 6091782 5907392 8144716 9679532

37 Brahmabad Idgah, Bayana 757710 37294 56178 70621 125053
38 Islam Shah's Gate, Bayana 76338 37294 37218 57391 65028
39 Jahangir's Gateway, Bayana 76338 37294 9676 40537 83583
40 Jhajri, Bayana 79038 41044 98299 201061 286866
41 Saraj Sad-ul-lah, Bayana -- -- -- -- --
42 Usha Mandir, Bayana 76338 38544 56178 70617 144206
43 Lodhi's Minar, Bayana -- -- -- -- --

44 Fateh Burj near Anah Gate, Bharatpur 19261 23430 56178 70616 64639
45 Moat surrounding the Fort wall,

Bharatpur
2315921 8935779 3468993 4171443 2317968

46 Fort walls including Chowburja gate and approach bridges at the chowburja and ashtadhatu gates,.
Bharatpur

47 Jawahar Burj and Ashtadhatu Gateway, Bharatpur Fort (inside)

48 Delhi Gate, Bharatpur Fort (outside) 39541 23430 4686 0 1337
49 Deeg Bhawans (Palace), Deeg 1469951 9989221 2922605 2569571 9065507
50 Looted gun, Deeg
51 Marble Jhoola, Deeg
52 Chaurasi Khamba temple, Kaman 71415 67766 243626 96014 383658
53 Ancient Mound, Malah -- -- -- -- --
54 Ancient Mound, Noh -- -- -- -- --
55 Colossal image of Yaksha, Noh 76338 62571 108427 73616 143461
56 Lal Mahal, Rupvas 6620117 125755 4746769 1498634 741715

BHILWARA
57 Mahakal and two other temples, 155005 121311 2450729 145393 198746
58 Rock Inscriptions (12 century), Bijolia -- -- -- -- --
59 Rock Inscriptions within the

Parsvanath Temple compound (12 century), Bijolia

0 23430 4686 1780 40350

60 Ancient temple known as Kaneri-ki-Putli, Khadipur village

19261 32523 10376 709149 42302

BIKANER
61 Bhandasar Jain Temple, Bikaner 47906 - - 9255 6945
62 Jain Temple of Susani Goddess,

Morkhana Village
- - -- 21376 51898

BUNDI
63 Wall Paintings of Hardoti School in

the,palace, Bundi
110651 333155 1679815 304769 347963

64 Ancient Mound, Keshwarai Patan 76540 34525 9160 598 0
65 Ancient Mound, Nainwa - - - - -


CHITTAURGARH
66 Ghateshwar Temple, Badoli 705239 695430


1106670


863798 3536619
67 Kund, Badoli
68 Shrinagar Chawri, Badoli
69 Temple of Ashtamata, Badoli
70 Temple of Ganesh, Badoli
71 Temple of Sheshashayan, Badoli
72 Temple of Shiv and Kund, Badoli
73 Temple of Trimurti, Badoli
74 Temple of Vamanavatar known as

Narad Temple, Badoli


75 Fort of Chittaur as a whole, Chittaur 8630052 4721083 6984703 12955703 27157559
76 Menal (Mahanal) Temples and

Math, Menal
6558361 4340442 1303237 1214215 2475206

77 Hathiwada enclosure with inscription together with adjacent land in Survey Plot No. 301, Nagari

140226 200801 287445 293305 546593

78 Ancient ruins in whole of survey no:991,992,993,994/1,994/3,
995,996,997,998,999,1000 and
1002., Nagari

235797 212397 544006 2435006 4293730

79 Archaeological site & remains at Jeora comprised in Survey plot No.
416, Nilodh / Jeora

-- -- -- -- --

DAUSA
80 Ancient Mound, Abaneri

           81 Baori, Abaneri 798839 710396 1318997 1960176 4390453
82 Harsat Mata-ka-Mandir, Abaneri 152488 86502 806944 2954747 3938646
83 Banjaron ki Chhatri containing two pillars similar to railing pillars of Bharhut Stupa, Lalsote

0 36010 4686 0 1485317

84 Ancient Mound, Maheshra 51630 60769 7028 31973 97284
85 Ancient Mound, Raniwas
86 Ancient Mound, Sikrai 57084 61510 103569 47612 40033

DHOLPUR
87 Jogni-Jogna Temple, Dholpur 79188 50689 48935 65216 171468
88 Sher Garh Fort, Dholpur 76338 50689 48936 749348 190045
89 Babur's Garden along with Ancient

Structures, Jhor
19261 28540 1084991 82487 202574

DUNGRAPUR
90 Jain Temple Inscription, Baroda -- -- -- -- --
91 Somnath Temple, Dev Somnath 394122 298676 2151663 779043 788588

GANGANAGAR
92 Ancient Mound, Baror 167093 - 90387 143389 397855
93 Ancient Mounds, Bhannar Theri - - 28895 95749 223681
94 Ancient Mounds (2), Binjor 199647 55757 59641 177584 223687
95 Ancient Mound, Chak-86 170850 - 90387 143390 222259
96 Ancient Mounds (2), Mathula - - -- - -
97 Ancient Mounds, Rang Mahal 146068 - 75016 265392 222253
98 Ancient Mound, Tarkhanewala Dera - - 35798 63304 -

HANUMANGARH
99 Ancient Mounds, Badopal 228447 118495 90387 177583 222252

100 Ancient Mounds, Bhadrakali 151758 - 88295 58700 218407
101 Ancient Mounds, Dhokal 151175 151175 28895 129943 222252
102 Fort Bhatner, Hanumangarh 3446879 1416462 3274785 7338001 15137915
103 Ancient Mounds (3), Kalibanga 109995 23110 2325967 5392901 1898873
104 Ancient Mounds, Manak - - 90387 143389 222252
105 Ancient Mounds, Munda - - - - 82815
106 Ancient Mounds, Peer Sultan - - 898509 362987 222968
107 Ancient Mound, Pilibanga - - 76451 1159867 3279995

JAIPUR
108 Sun Temple, Amber 86416 52286 4395 84031 272982
109 Jama Masjid, Amber 86906 2017717 46913 179955 1673439
110 Laxmi Narainji's Temple, Amber 86782 52286 9141 85624 282835
111 Sri Jagat Siromaniji temple, Amber 136586 137670 2047820 1297992 1279380
112 Excavated Site, Bairat 11150 0 0 2322253 165298
113 Pundrik-ji-ki Haveli- Paintings in a

room, Brahmpuri
285556 148890 176179 492034 848563

114 Temple containing Fresco paintings,
Gultaji

83366 58519 7325 0 0

115 Fortress known as Medhaji-ka-Mahal, amwa Ramgarh

1765439 2066351 3363947 13258662


10706597

116 Excavated Site, Sambhar 82145 24600 12773 208294 950913

JAISALMER
117 Fort including Ancient Temples,

Jaisalmer
3465497 3055019 958812 3001660 1867781

118 Ancient Site, Lodruva Patan
869177 2852438 373458 239741

400248


JHALAWAR
119 Buddhist Caves and Pillars,

Binnayaga (Dag)
78465 169205 92693 281489 338325

120 Caves of Naranjani etc., Binnayaga
(Dag)

76540 50573 10105 46368 83389

121 Ancient Ruins, Dalsagar (Ganga
Dhar)

76540 51742 10501
46733 84856

122 Ancient Ruins, Dudhaliya (Dag) 76540 51758 10376 2248 0
123 Buddhist Caves, Hathiagor 95801 157485 92191 176683 168234
124 Old Temples near the

Chandrabhaga, Jhalrapatan
91220 108321 97894 219046 331740

125 Buddhist Caves, Pillars, Idols, Kolvi
(Dag)

327595 202158 93023 417700 508483

JODHPUR
126 Fort, Mandore 4822263 598691 2833322 3222996 4266013

KARAULI
127 Wall Paintings in the palaces of

Maharaja Gopal Lal, Karauli
-- -- -- -- --

KOTA

128 Siva Temple and two unpublished Gupta Inscriptions, Charchoma

76540 70031 47081 148730 4309243

129 Temple, Fort wall and Statues, Dara or Mukandara

78420 2122046 435292 2397954 2111767

130 Temple with Inscriptions, Kanswa 297335 166022 140076 437515 968807

RAJSAMAND
131 Chetak Samadhi, Chetak Samadhi 170187 163311 123435 323584 348359
132 Archaeological Site and Remains comprised in Survey plot No. 938,
941, 1065, 1066, 1067, 1068, 1069,
1070, 1071, 1072, 1073 and 1074,
Gilund (Bhagwan Pura)

93208 69482 173762 273899 190015

133 Haldi ghati, Haldi Ghati Dara -- -- -- -- --
134 Fort of Kumbhalgarh as a whole,

Kumbhalgarh
9816801 5796252 6953562 10446399 16379528

135 Ghat with inscriptions pavilions and Toranas (together with adjacent area comprised in Survey Plot No.
344)., Nav Chowki Rajsamand

637895 4843464 4019459 3585901 1619164

136 RaktaTalai, RaktaTalai 370737 195726 188023 338624 851464
137 Badhshahi Bagh, Shahi Bagh 604006 204446 199785 242840 593084

SAWAI MADHOPUR
138 Ranthambhore Fort, Ranthambore

9791599
1477611

9
1397982

7
7976904

20862830
139 Persian Inscriptions in a Baori,

Sawai Madhopur Alanpur
76540 11914 960 350645 0

140 Jain Temple, Sawai Madhopur
Alanpur

-- -- -- -- --

SIKAR
141 Harshnath Temple, Harsh 145897 137066 93115 161887 3463709

TONK
142 Bisal Deoji's Temple, Bisalpur 68419 46236 324515 1987563 95512
143 Ancient Mound, Bundwali Doongri 66529 34520 4100 57722 131582
144 Ancient Mound, Gariagarh (Newai) -- -- -- -- --
145 Devapura Barodia Mounds, Jhalai -- -- -- -- --
146 Hathi Bhata, Kakor Nagar 9250 0 0 809790 773145
147 Ancient Mound, Nagar -- -- -- -- --
148 Excavated Site, Nagar -- -- -- -- --
149 Inscription in Fort, Nagar -- -- -- -- --
150 Mand Kila Tal Inscription, Nagar -- -- -- -- --
151 Yupa Pillars in Bichpuria Temple,

Nagar
66529 35105 24261

76930
222189

152 Inscription, Panwar -- -- -- -- --
153 Excavated Site, Rairh (Newai) 9250 -- -- -- --
154 Kala Pahar Temple, Todarai singh 69313 46850 1817079 134957 1534442
155 Kalyanraiji's Temple, Todarai singh 69649 49080 24847 453954 1890900
156 Laxmi Narainji's Temple, Todarai

singh


70273 45650 20099 977671 1021438


157 Baories old locally known as Hadi Rani ka Kund, Todarai singh

136835 85645 839734 1989258 452496

158 Pipaji's Temple (near dispensary),
Todarai singh

69739 46236 2070544 33487 4540

UDAIPUR
159 Ancient  Ruins, Kalyanpur 253254 119954 221425 273017 480927
160 Sas Bahu Temples, Nagada 336579 224205 281252 1932852 1578329
161 Mahal known as Hawa Mahal,

Veerpura (Jaisamand)
201410 202918 235557 307700 403941

162 Hawa Mahal known as Roothi Rani Ka Mahal, Veerpura (Jaisamand)

2  34601 127199 227787 370563 390392

163 Pratap Smarak, Chavand 1039136 280724 1369525 1282691 2067398

*****

